
COMMISSIONER KENNY'S MEETING 
 
Venue: Commissioner Kenny's 

Office, Riverside House. 
Date: Friday, 1st May, 2015 

  Time: 2.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Whilst the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 do not apply to this 

meeting it is still proposed to determine if the following matters are to be 
considered under the categories suggested in accordance with that Act.  

  

 
2. Proposed Changes to Town Centre Events Programme - Summer 2015. 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
3. Adoption of a Revised Statement of Community Involvement. (Pages 7 - 53) 
  

 
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs). 

 
5. Millfold House Disposal. (Pages 54 - 67) 
  

 
6. Forge Island. (Pages 68 - 141) 
  

 

 



Error! Unknown document property name.054408 / Error! Unknown document property 

name.763017 

Page 1 

 

 
 

1.  Date: 1st May, 2015 

2.  Title: Proposal to Change the Town Centre Events 
Programme During Summer 2015 

3.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

4.  Advisory Cabinet 
Member 

Councillor Lelliott 

 
Having considered the report I am minded to:- 
 
Agree the proposed changes to the Town Centre Events programme.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Confidential Appendices (if appropriate) – N/A 
 
I do / do not agree to the information contained in any appendix remaining confidential, 
for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
 
Urgent Decisions (if appropriate) – N/A  
 
The decision needs to be considered urgently (that is without the required 5 clear days’ 
notice) for the reasons outlined in the report.  
 
I do / do not agree to the decision being taken urgently and implemented without the 
required notice having been given. 
 
I have consulted the following Commissioner regarding the urgency of the decision:- 
 

Commissioner Sir Derek Myers        � 

 

Commissioner Stella Manzie        � 
 
(only one Commissioner needs to be consulted) 
 
  

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  

REPORT TO COMMISSIONER KENNY 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Error! Unknown document property name.054408 / Error! Unknown document property 

name.763017 

Page 2 

 

 
Key Decisions (if appropriate) – N/A 
 
The key decision needs to be considered urgently (that is without the required 28 days’ 
notice) for the reasons outlined in the report.   
 
I do/do not agree to the decision being taken urgently and implemented without the 
required notice having been given. 
 
I have consulted the following Commissioner regarding the urgency of the key decision:- 
 

Commissioner Sir Derek Myers           � 
 

Commissioner Stella Manzie      � 

 
(only one Commissioner needs to be consulted) 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed Commissioner  [Signed copy retained in office] 
 
Dated                          1st May, 2015 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Commissioner Kenny’s Meeting 

2.  Date: 1st May 2015 

3.  Title: Proposed Changes to Town Centre Events 
Programme – Summer 2015 
 

4.  Directorate: Resources and Transformation 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
Proposal to change the format of the town centre summer events programme. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That approval to replace Rotherham by the Sea with a five week programme of 
summer holiday activities across the town centre is granted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO COMMISSIONERS 

Page 3



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Rotherham by the Sea 
 
Traditionally there has been one Council organised event in the town centre during the 
school summer holidays – Rotherham by the Sea. The event has been running for the last 
12 years and consists of transforming All Saints’ Square into a beach for the week during the 
school summer holidays.  Daily entertainment is provided by professional entertainers 
working to various theme days. 
 
It started out as a two-week event but has been a one-week event since 2005, with an 
exception of 2014 when Members agreed to extend to two weeks for one year only following 
a 406 signature petition.  The additional costs were covered from the Leader’s special 
projects fund.   
 
The event attracts around 2,000 attendees over the week, attracting a core group of visitors 
each day.  The nature of the event puts increasing pressure on both Council staff and the 
Police to supervise the area. 
 
Businesses in the immediate vicinity of the Square report additional trading during the week.  
However, businesses in other parts of the town have said that it has zero effect on their 
trading. 
 
7.2 Vintage Hop 
 
Following the wish expressed by members of Rotherham Voice to hold a vintage-style event 
as part of the 2014 Christmas events programme, the Events Team worked with volunteers 
from local businesses to develop the concept.  Over 2,000 people attended the event on 
Saturday, 29th November, 2014.  Feedback from both town centre businesses and members 
of the public was that the Vintage Hop was “amazing”. Many customers commented on the 
positive atmosphere in the town, and people from out of the area expressed a wish for 
something similar in their own locality. Feedback from businesses was positive, with many 
reporting a rise in footfall and sales. 
 
This event was deemed as the most successful event of the year in terms of attracting new 
customers and spending in the town. It has been agreed through Rotherham Voice to repeat 
the event in 2015 on an even larger scale, but to bring it forward into the summer (proposed 
11th July, 2015) to reduce the risk of adverse weather and to enable further attractions, e.g. 
tea dance, jive lessons, etc., to be part of the event. 
 
7.3 Proposal 
 
The Rotherham by the Sea event has run successfully for many years but, given the 
success of other styles of events which have been tried in the town, it is an opportune time 
to review the summer events schedule.  It is proposed to replace this event with a different 
activity for one day each week during the school summer holidays.  This would be over a 
period of five weeks, avoiding the August Bank Holiday week when many potential visitors 
are on holiday. A wide variety of activities could include (subject to availability) such as 
circus skills workshops; street theatre shows; laser quest; space hopper Grand National and 
opportunities to view/hold birds of prey, culminating in an interactive “school disco” party 
during the last week, including action dance songs and music that have proved popular 
during Rotherham by the Sea. In addition Young People’s Services and various community 
associations could be involved to provide additionality to the events. 
 

Page 4



 

8. Finance 
 
The current budget for town centre events is £32,024.  Rent and rates for a storage unit for 
event equipment and relevant PRS/PPL licences (£5,000) reduces the available spend on 
events to £27,024.  This budget has traditionally been split between the following core 
events: 
 
 Easter Event    £1,500 
 Armed Forces Day   £1,000 
 Rotherham by the Sea  £7,400 
 2 Minute Silence   £100 
 Christmas Marketing Campaign £3,000 
 Christmas Lights Switch On Event £4,000 
 3 x December Christmas Events £10,000  
 
Moving the Vintage Hop event and its funding to the summer will effectively reduce the 
available Christmas events budget. Town centre businesses place a great deal of 
importance on the December trading period and events help to increase footfall across the 
town. Any reduction in the Christmas events programme could have a detrimental effect on 
potential trading figures. 
 
There is relatively little support from the businesses for Rotherham by the Sea, the staging 
cost of which for one week is £7,400.   
 
It is, therefore, recommended that Rotherham by the Sea is removed from this year’s events 
programme and the funding is re-allocated as follows: 
 
 £4,000 for a Christmas event 
 £3,400 for a summer holiday programme of activities as outlined in 7.3. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
A decision to end Rotherham by the Sea in its current form will impact on past visitors.  
However, the proposed remodelling of this kind of event and extension of other successful 
events in the town centre will ensure a vibrant and varied events schedule. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The events programme contributes to Priority 1 of the Corporate Plan.  The events and 
entertainment programme is a key driver of regenerating a town and helps to showcase the 
town and its wider offer to visitors. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Consultation has been undertaken with Members with 16 responses being received, in the 
main supporting the proposal.  
 
The views of the original petition organiser for Rotherham by the Sea have also been sought 
and she did say that if the proposal goes ahead some people will be disappointed.  
However, she did acknowledge that there would be no harm in trying something different 
which would appeal to many different age groups rather than just younger children.   
 
Town centre businesses were consulted regarding the benefits or otherwise of Rotherham 
by the Sea at the Rotherham Voice meeting on 4th February, 2015, and it was agreed that a 
survey would be circulated to the retailers to ascertain any benefits and to inform a decision 

Page 5



 

about the potential relocation of the budget to other events.  The closing date for the survey 
was 3rd April, 2015.  Only 11 responses out of 450 were received.  All respondees said that 
the event did not increase footfall and only one respondee said the event increased their 
sales.  5 businesses said that Rotherham by the Sea had the least benefit to their business. 
 
Should the revised summer holiday events programme be approved, it is proposed that we 
evaluate the success or otherwise of this at the end of the summer and, if deemed 
unsuccessful, we could consider the reinstatement of Rotherham by the Sea for 2016 
subject to available funding.   
 
 
Contact Name: Marie Hayes, Events Manager, Ext. 55501  or  e-mail   
marie.hayes@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 6



Error! Unknown document property name.054408 / Error! Unknown document property 

name.763017 

Page 1 

 

 
 

1.  Date: 1st May, 2015 

2.  Title: Adoption of a Revised Statement of Community 
Involvement 

3.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

4.  Advisory Cabinet 
Member 

Councillor Lelliott 

 
Having considered the report I am minded to:- 
 
Agree the proposal.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Confidential Appendices (if appropriate) – N/A 
 
I do / do not agree to the information contained in any appendix remaining confidential, 
for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
 
Urgent Decisions (if appropriate) – N/A 
 
The decision needs to be considered urgently (that is without the required 5 clear days’ 
notice) for the reasons outlined in the report.  
 
I do / do not agree to the decision being taken urgently and implemented without the 
required notice having been given. 
 
I have consulted the following Commissioner regarding the urgency of the decision:- 
 

Commissioner Sir Derek Myers        � 

 

Commissioner Stella Manzie        � 
 
(only one Commissioner needs to be consulted) 
 
  

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  

REPORT TO COMMISSIONER KENNY 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



Error! Unknown document property name.054408 / Error! Unknown document property 

name.763017 

Page 2 

 

 
Key Decisions (if appropriate) – N/A 
 
The key decision needs to be considered urgently (that is without the required 28 days’ 
notice) for the reasons outlined in the report.   
 
I do/do not agree to the decision being taken urgently and implemented without the 
required notice having been given. 
 
I have consulted the following Commissioner regarding the urgency of the key decision:- 
 

Commissioner Sir Derek Myers           � 
 

Commissioner Stella Manzie      � 

 
(only one Commissioner needs to be consulted) 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed Commissioner  [Signed copy retained in office] 
 
Dated                           1st May, 2015.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
1. Meeting: Commissioner Kenny’s Meeting 

2. Date: 1 May 2015 

3. Title: Adoption of a Revised Statement of Community 
Involvement  
 

4. Directorate: Environment & Development Services  

 
5. Summary 
 
5.1 The Council’s Statement of Community Involvement sets out how we consult 

on the Local Plan and planning applications. The report outlines the outcome of 
consultation on a draft revised Statement of Community Involvement. Approval 
is sought for withdrawal of the current Statement of Community Involvement 
and adoption by the Council of the revised document.  

 
6. Recommendations 
 

1. That the current Statement of Community Involvement be withdrawn.  
 
2. That the Council adopt the revised Statement of Community 
Involvement.  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO COMMISSIONER KENNY 

Page 9



7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 

requires the Council to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 
The SCI sets out how and when stakeholders can influence new planning 
policy documents covering Rotherham, how information will be communicated 
and the ways in which individuals and organisations can comment on planning 
applications. It is critical in encouraging engagement in the planning process 
with the communities and stakeholders of Rotherham and a range of other 
statutory consultees.  

 
7.2 Since the existing SCI was adopted in 2006 the national planning context has 

changed significantly, particularly with the introduction of the Localism Act 
(2011), National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  

 
7.3 These have introduced changes that mean a SCI is no longer a development 

plan document and is not subject to independent examination. The contents of 
what a SCI should contain are also now much less prescriptive. Nonetheless, 
for a development plan document to be found sound at examination in public it 
must be demonstrated that it has been prepared in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted SCI.  

 
7.4 The current SCI has been reviewed and refreshed to create a new simplified 

and user-friendly document that is fit for purpose. The former Cabinet approved 
consultation on the draft document at its meeting of 24 September 2014 
(minute C56, 24/09/14). 

 
7.5 The Draft Revised SCI was subject to a six-week consultation period between 

13 October and 24 November 2014. Representations were received from nine 
individuals or organisations.  

 
7.6 Further detail of the consultation process including a summary of the 

representations received and the Council’s response is set out in the 
consultation statement at Appendix 1.  

 
7.7 The key issues raised in the representations received were:  
 

• Comments around the volume of supporting documents made available for 
Local Plan consultations  

 
• Concern about the use of the internet for consultations as many, especially 
older residents have no internet access and there is no alternative  

 
• Information should be concise, easily accessible and easily navigable on the 
Council’s website  

 
• Concerns around the number and location of public consultation events  
 

Page 10



7.8 A number of comments were received objecting to the development of 
particular sites. However, the revised SCI sets out how people will be engaged 
in the planning process – it does not set planning policy or allocate sites for 
development.  

 
7.9 In response to the representations received a number of changes to the 

document have been made. These are set out in Table 1 of the Consultation 
Statement (Appendix 1). In summary the changes:  

 
• Explain how people can be added to our consultation database to ensure 
they are notified of future consultations  

 
• Clarify that where consultation documents are placed in libraries or other 
locations, that relevant staff are fully briefed regarding the consultation 
purpose and material  

 
• Clarify that we must balance the need to provide easily understandable 
information with the need to ensure a transparent process by allowing all 
relevant documents to be accessible. We will ensure that the information 
provided through our website is concise, easily accessible and easily 
navigable  

 
• Clarify that charges for copies of documents will be limited to the costs of 
reproduction and postage  

 
• Emphasise that the Council provides free internet access in all libraries  
 

7.10 The text of the revised SCI incorporating the above amendments is included at 
Appendix 2. The final version published on our website may include minor 
formatting and presentational changes.  

 
7.11 Following adoption of the revised SCI the Council will be required to carry out 

future planning consultations in accordance with the document.  
 
8. Finance  
 
8.1 The Planning Policy team budget will meet the costs associated with the 

production and adoption of the revised Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
9.1 The Council has a statutory duty to prepare and keep up to date a Statement of 

Community Involvement under The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
(2004) and The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012.  

 
9.2 It is important to note that when a development plan document is subject to 

Examination in Public it is subject to a legal “test of soundness”. The Council 
must demonstrate the development plan document has been consulted on in 
accordance with the Council’s SCI. It is also equally important that consultation 

[...]
....................................................................................... 2 
Consultation on Draft SCI ..................................................................................... 2 

Consultation Period ........................................................................................... 2 
Document Availability ........................................................................................ 2 
Publicity ............................................................................................................. 3 
Responses ........................................................................................................ 3 

Adoption ................................................................................................................ 5 
Appendix A: Council website page ...................................................................... 20 
Appendix B: Consultation Letter.......................................................................... 21 
 
 
  

Page 13



2 
 

Background 
1. Since the existing Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was adopted in 

2006 the national planning context has changed significantly, particularly with the 
introduction of the Localism Act (2011), National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012) and Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012.  

 
2. These have introduced changes that mean a SCI is no longer a development plan 

document (DPD) and is not subject to independent examination. The contents of 
what a SCI should contain are also now much less prescriptive. Nonetheless, for 
a DPD to be found sound at examination in public it must be demonstrated that it 
has been prepared in accordance with the Council’s adopted SCI.  

 
3. Furthermore, following the experience of over seven years of using the current 

SCI a number of drawbacks have been identified with the existing document 
being particularly lengthy (at around 80 pages) and overly detailed in parts.  

 
4. In response to the above issues the SCI has been reviewed and refreshed to 

create a new simplified and user-friendly SCI that is fit for purpose. The revised 
SCI is now presented in three sections which explore the:  

 
 approach to community involvement  
 influencing the Local Plan  
 getting involved in planning applications 

 
Consultation on Draft SCI 

5. The purpose of this section is to provide details about the consultation which has 
taken place on the draft SCI. 

 
6. Cabinet approved consultation on the draft Statement of Community Involvement 

at its meeting of 24 September 2014 (minute C56, 24/09/14). 
 

Consultation Period 
7. The revised document was published for consultation over a 6 week period, 

running from 13 October to 24 November 2014. The consultation was timed to tie 
in with consultation on the Final Draft of the Council’s Sites and Policies 
document which took place over the same time period. 

 

Document Availability 
8. The document was made available on the Council’s website (see appendix A) 

and also on the Local Plan consultation website: 
http://rotherham.limehouse.co.uk/portal  

 
9. Consultees were encouraged to view and respond to the document online, which 

has the following benefits: 
 

 Save time - view and download documents/comments online anytime, 
anywhere 

 Environmental - electronic systems save paper 

Page 14



3 
 

 Keep track of how your comments are processed 
 View and Search comments made by other consultees once they have 

been processed 
 
10. The Council provides free internet access at all libraries. The Council has also 

provided a brief guide to registering with and using the Council’s consultation 
website to submit comments. 

 
11. Where consultees did not wish to respond through the consultation website a 

response form was made available which could be completed and returned via 
email or post. 

 

Publicity 
12. Notification of the consultation was targe
[...]
ouseholder appeal service). Under the 

householder appeal service there is no opportunity to make representations to the 

Planning Inspectorate, however representations submitted in relation to the planning 

application are forwarded to the Planning Inspectorate by the Council. A site notice 

will only be posted in the case of a public inquiry.  

Page 48

http://www.pas.gov.uk/probity


Rotherham Statement of Community Involvement Page 15 of 19 

Other information 

3.20 The Development Management Team also investigates alleged breaches of 

planning control. For further information please see our website at 

www.rotherham.gov.uk/planning or telephone Planning Enforcement for advice on 

01709 823865.  

 

  

Page 49

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/planning


Rotherham Statement of Community Involvement Page 16 of 19 

Appendix A: Consultees 

The list below outlines the organisations and other bodies that we are legally required 

to consult and involve in preparing our planning documents. This is set out in the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. These 

regulations may change from time to time and this list may be amended.  

Barnsley Borough Council  

Bassetlaw District Council  

Bolsover District Council  

Chesterfield Borough Council  

Doncaster Borough Council  

North East Derbyshire District Council 

Sheffield City Council  

Barnsley & Rotherham Chamber Of Commerce 

Civil Aviation Authority 

Coal Authority 

Environment Agency 

Highways Agency 

Historic England 

Homes and Communities Agency 

National Grid 

Natural England 

Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd 

Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 

Severn Trent (water and sewerage undertaker) 

Sheffield City Region Local Enterprise Partnership 

Sheffield & Rotherham Wildlife Trust 

South Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority 

Sport England 

Town & Parish Councils within Rotherham 

Western Power Distribution 

Yorkshire Water (water and sewerage 
[...]
ers controlled under building regulations 

• Private issues between neighbours 

• Opposition to the principle of development when this has been determined by an 

outline planning permission or appeal 

• Applicant’s personal circumstances (unless exceptionally and clearly relevant e.g. 

provision of a facility for someone with a physical disability) 

• Previously made objections/representations regarding another site or application 

• Factual misrepresentation of the proposal 

• Opposition to business competition 

• Loss of property value 

• Loss of a view 

 

 

Page 53



Document is Restricted

Page 54 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 56
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 68 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 70
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 78
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 95
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 106
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 117
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 122
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 131
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Proposed Changes to Town Centre Events Programme - Summer 2015.
	Proposed Town Centre Events

	3 Adoption of a Revised Statement of Community Involvement.
	Adoption of a Revised Statement of Community Involvement
	Community Involvement Appendix 1
	Community Involvement Appendix 2

	5 Millfold House Disposal.
	Millfold House Disposal
	Millfold House Westgate Land Registry
	3-7 Corporation Street Rotherham - Second attachment to Millfold House

	6 Forge Island.
	Forge Island Commissioners Report 1st May 2015
	Appendix 1 - Forge Island - Contract
	Appendix 2 - Forge Island - Car Park Licence
	Appendix 3- Forge Island - Put and Call Option
	Appendix 4 _ Forge Island - RMBC Summary of transaction documents
	Appendix 5 - Forge Island - Development Proposals
	Appendix 6 EML and DGMI presentation




Minutes of the meeting


  

 

MEETING OF COMMISSIONER KENNY 
Friday, 1st May, 2015 

 
 
Present:-  Commissioner J. Kenny 
 
Also in attendance Councillor D. Lelliott, Advisory Cabinet Member. 
 
 
1. PROPOSED CHANGES TO TOWN CENTRE EVENTS PROGRAMME - 

SUMMER 2015.  
 

 The report submitted by the Events Manager outlined a proposed change 
to the format of Rotherham’s town centre summer events programme.   
 
Included in the report: -  
 

• Explanation of how the ‘Rotherham by the Sea’ event had worked 
in previous years; 

• Referenced a 406 signature petition received in 2014 which had 
led to it being increased to a two-week festival from the usual one 
week event; 

• Additional policing resources required from the Council and the 
Police; 

• Impact on town centre businesses; 

• Other successful events that had taken place in Rotherham.   
 
The report proposed a five-week programme of events, each week having 
a different theme.  Young People’s Services and community associations 
would be involved to provide additionality to the events.   
 
The breakdown of finance available for town centre events was 
considered.  £7,400 was allocated yearly to staging ‘Rotherham by the 
Sea’.  It was proposed that £4,000 be reassigned to the provision of a 
Christmas event and £3,400 for a summer holiday programme of 
activities.   
 
The report outlined initial consultation that had taken place with 
stakeholders.   
 
Should the proposed summer events programme be approved, evaluation 
would take place at the end of the summer.  If the overall event had been 
unsuccessful consideration could be given to reinstating ‘Rotherham by 
the Sea’ in 2016, subject to available funding.   
 

2. ADOPTION OF A REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT.  
 

 The report submitted by the Senior Planning Officer related to a revised 
Statement of Community Involvement for how the Council consulted on 



COMMISSIONER KENNY  - 01/05/15 2C 

 

the Local Plan and planning applications.   
 
The Council’s existing Statement of Community Involvement was 
prepared to be consistent with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act (as amended) (2004).  Since then, other Acts impacted on Statements 
of Community Involvement, including the Localism Act (2011), National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012) and the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (Englans) Regulations (2012).  Consequently, the 
document was no longer a development plan document or subject to 
independent examination.   
 
Rotherham’s current Statement of Community Involvement had been 
reviewed and refreshed to create a new and user-friendly document that 
was fit for purpose.  This had been consulted upon and details of the main 
responses received were included in the submitted report.  The report 
also listed where amendments had been made in response to comments 
received.   
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 

 Both reports considered in the ‘Exempt’ section of the agenda were 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (1972) (as amended).  Paragraph 3 relates to the 
business affairs of any particular individual, including the Council.   
 

4. MILLFOLD HOUSE DISPOSAL.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Strategic Housing 
and Investment Manager that outlined proposals to dispose of Millfold 
House, a council asset, by private treaty.   
 
The submitted report outlined the private treaty process, including working 
with existing tenants and conditions of sale that would be applied prior to 
the sale of Millfold House.  If they were not met within a specified 
conditional period, the sale contract would be terminated.   
 
Commissioner Kenny deferred consideration of the report after indicating 
areas of the conditions of sale that should be developed.   
 

5. FORGE ISLAND.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report submitted by the Corporate 
Property Manager that outlined options relating to Forge Island.   
 
Commissioner Kenny deferred the report so that further development of 
the proposals could take place.   
 

 


